

12-30-2002

FORM PIO 1505				
FORM 1 10-1323	10232415			PARTMENT OF COMMERCE  Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	10232415 PATENTS	7	0.5	s. Faterit and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	atents and Trademarks: Ple	ase record the at	ached original do	ocuments or copy thereof
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>	. 27	2. Name and a	ddress of receiv	ving party(ies) ( او ا م سامع
Fleet Capital Corporation	19-00	Name: TT M	achinery Holdir	ngs, Inc. Corporation
(O) dotsland	12-0	Internal Addre		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Fleet Capital Corporation  (Chade Island corporation)	`			
,		Street Address Hargrave Roa		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes x No	-		
3. Nature of Conveyance:				
Assignment	Merger			
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Lexing	ton	
X Other Assignment of Mortgag	7.0	State: NC		Zip: 27292
7.03.9		Additional nan	ne(s) &	Yes X No
Execution Date: August	1 28, 2002	address(es) at		
4. Application number(s) or patent	number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with	n a new application, the exec	cution date of the n	ew application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s):		B. Patent No.(s		
		See Attachme	nt	
Add	ı litional numbers attached	? x Yes	No	
. Name and address of party to who	m correspondence	3. Total number	of applications	and
concerning document should be m		patents invol		17
Name: Donald A. Gregory			0== 0.44	
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MOF		·	•	\$680.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: F880	0.1002	Enclose	d	
Street Address:	ļ	Authori	zed to be char	ged to deposit account
101 L Street NW GEORY 1 00000002 5916353		x Authori	zed to be char	ged to credit card
680.00 g	].	(Form 200	38 enclosed)	
		3. Deposit acco		
City: / State Washington / DC	: Zip: 20037-1526	(Attach duplicate	04-107	73 if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE TH		copy or tills page i	n paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT 03E II	113 SPACE		
Statement and signature.		gr Mar e	,	11 1
To the best of my knowledge and b is a true copy of the original docum		mation is true a	nd correct and a	any attached copy
Donald A. Gregory Reg. No. 2	×8.954	\\W\		December 24, 2002
Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date
Total number of pages in	ncluding cover sheet, attachm	ants and docume	nts: 5	
rotal number of pages in	iolidaning cover sheet, attachin	ionio, and docume		

1549844 v1; X7V801!.DOC

0) FC:8021

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 13599 FRAME: 0353** 

## **PATENTS**

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT MORTGAGE

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT MORTGAGE is made as of this 29<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2002 between FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Rhode Island corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor" or "Agent") and TT MACHINERY HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, that certain Guaranty dated as of May 14, 1999 was entered into by Ashby Industries, Inc., a Virginia corporation (the "Company"), in favor of Assignor, as amended (the "Guaranty");

WHEREAS, the Guaranty was secured by a Security Agreement dated as of May 14, 1999 by the Company in favor of Assignor, as amended (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and the Security Agreement, the Company granted Assignor a security interest in certain of the Company's assets, including, without limitation, its patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, the Company and Assignor entered into that certain Patent Mortgage dated as of February 11, 2000 which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 10648, Frame 0763 (hereinafter referred to as the "Mortgage");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Harbour Group Investments IV, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Fund IV"), entered into a Loan Purchase and Sale Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Fund IV has agreed to purchase all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in the Guaranty and Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Assignment and Assumption Agreement between Fund IV and Assignee, Fund IV has agreed to assign all of its rights and obligations in, to and under the Loan Purchase Agreement to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to assume all of Fund IV's obligations under the Loan Purchase Agreement and agreed to be bound by the terms thereof; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign, and Assignee desires to take by assignment, all of Assignor's rights and obligations in, to and under the Mortgage.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1497686 v1; W3M#011.DOC

- Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, assumes and undertakes from Assignor, without recourse and without representation or warranty, except as otherwise expressly provided in the Loan Purchase Agreement, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Mortgage.
- 2. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of such counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Illinois.

### ASSIGNOR:

Signed at Providence, in the County of Providence

State of 12 I, this 21 day of August, 2002.

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

albert Brush

Type Name: Albert J. Buresh

Title: Vice President

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND) COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE)

On this 27 day of August, 2002 personally before me came

About Thurs, known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 8/17/05

1497686 v1; W3M#01I.DOC

# ASSIGNEE: Signed at Clayton, MO, in the County of St. Louis, State of MO, this 29 day of August, 2002. TT MACHINERY HOLDINGS, INC. By: WZ WA Type Name: William L. Willhite Title: Vice President & Treasurer STATE OF MISSOURI COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS On this 29th day of August, 2002 personally before me came William L. Willhite , known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same. Many Duble Dingins

NANCY L. BRGGINS
Notary Public - Notary Scal
STATE OF MISSOURI
St. Louis County

My Commission Expires: Sept. 14, 2003

1497686 v1; W3M#01I.DOC

RECORDED: 12/24/2002